

#### **RESOLUTION #24-04-040**

# A RESOLUTION TO ENTER INTO A 19 MONTH MAINTENANCE CONTRACT WITH STRYKER FOR CARDIAC MONITORS AND CPR DEVICES

WHEREAS, the current contract between the Bethel Township Board of Trustees and Stryker ProCare Services expired on 3/23/2024; AND

WHEREAS, preventative maintenance inspection and unlimited repairs including parts, labor, travel, and battery service is needed. THEREFORE

**BE IT RESOLVED,** by the Board of Trustees of Bethel Township, Miami County, that it hereby authorizes the entering into, and the execution of, the attached "Contract For ProCare Products" with the Stryker company for nineteen (19) months for a total cost of eight thousand two hundred and forty-five dollars and ninety-three cents (\$8,245.93); **AND** 

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED**, that the execution and delivery of the same to the Stryker company shall serve as Notice to Proceed to the Stryker company; **AND** 

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED**, that the Bethel Township Fiscal Officer is hereby directed to send a copy of both this resolution and the executed contract to the Stryker company.

Motio	n to adopt by Trustee van-	Haare	n_; seconded by Trustee
Vote:	Trustee Julie Reese Trustee Kama Dick Trustee Beth vanHaaren	YES YES YES	John Jan //ac

### **CERTIFICATE OF RECORDING OFFICER**

I, Rhonda Ross, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of **RESOLUTION #24-04-040** adopted by the Board of Trustees of Bethel Township, Miami County on the **3**<sup>RD</sup> **DAY OF APRIL, 2024**, and that I am duly authorized to execute this certificate.

Rhonda Ross

Fiscal Officer, Bethel Township, Miami County

Page 5 of 15

# *s*tryker

# **MONTH PREVENT**

Quote Number:

10890851

Version:

Prepared For:

BETHEL TOWNSHIP FIRE DEPT

Attn:

Rep:

Pete Landry

FILECOPY

Email:

Phone Number:

GPO:

**EMS** 

Service Rep:

Email:

Jeramy Long

Quote Date: **Expiration Date:**  03/19/2024

04/18/2024

Contract Start:

03/23/2024

Contract End:

10/22/2025

**Delivery Address** 

**Bill To Account** 

Name:	BETHEL TOWNSHIP FIRE DEPT	Name:	BETHEL TOWNSHIP FIRE DEPT			
Account #:	20071197	Account #:	20071197			
Address:	8735 S SECOND ST	Address:	8735 S SECOND ST			
	TIPP CITY		TIPP CITY			
	Ohio 45371-9713		Ohio 45371-9713			

### **ProCare Products:**

#	Product	Description	Months	Qty	Sell Price	Total
1.0	LIFEPK-FLD-PROCARE	PROCARE-SVC-LIFEPAK-FIELD-REPAIR  √Parts, Labor, Travel √Preventative Maintenance √Batteries Service	19	2	\$2,966.22	\$5,932.44
2.0	LUCAS-FLD-PROCARE	PROCARE-SVC-LUCAS-FIELD-REPAIR  √Parts, Labor, Travel √Preventative Maintenance √Batteries Service	19	1	\$2,313.49	\$2,313.49
			ProCare Discount %: ProCare Total:		15.0%	
					\$8,245.93	

### **Price Totals:**

Authorized Customer Signer (Printed)

Stryker Authorized Signature (Printed)

Date

# **9 MONTH PREVENT**

Quote Number:

10890851

Version:

Prepared For:

BETHEL TOWNSHIP FIRE DEPT

Pete Landry

Attn:

Phone Number:

GPO:

**EMS** 

Service Rep:

Jeramy Long

Quote Date:

03/19/2024

Email:

Rep:

Email:

**Expiration Date:** Contract Start:

04/18/2024 03/23/2024

Contract End:

10/22/2025

Authorized Customer Signature

Stryker Authorized Signature

Date

Service Terms and Conditions:

The Terms and Conditions of this quote and any subsequent purchase order of the Customer are governed by the Terms and Conditions located at <a href="https://techweb.stryker.com">https://techweb.stryker.com</a> The terms and conditions referenced in the immediately preceding sentence do not apply where Customer and Stryker are parties to a Master Service Agreement.

# **Equipment Service Plan**

Line Item #	Model	Serial #
1.0	PROCARE-SVC-LIFEPAK-FIELD-REPAIR	43999599
1.0	PROCARE-SVC-LIFEPAK-FIELD-REPAIR	43989171
2.0	PROCARE-SVC-LUCAS-FIELD-REPAIR	3519D665

## **Purchase Order Form**

*s*tryker°

Account Manager	Purchase Order	Date				
Cell Phone	Expected Delivery Date					
	Stryker Quote N	lumber 220811101410				
Check box if Billing same as Shipping						
BILL TO CUSTOMER #	SHIP TO	CUSTOMER#				
Billing Account Num 0	Shipping Account Num Company Name	1074216  Bethel Twp Fire Dept				
Company Name	Contact or Department	Terry Weldon				
Contact or Department Street Address	Street Address	8735 South Second Street				
Addt'l Address Line	Addt'l Address Line					
City, ST ZIP	City, ST ZIP	Tipp City, OH 45371				
Phone	Phone	937-845-4272				
DESCRIPTION QTY TOTAL REFERENCE QUOTE						
Accounts Payable Contact Information						
Name RhondA Ross						
Fiscal officer @ bethe township.org						
937-845-847a		ker Terms and Conditions				
	nttp	ss://techweb.stryker.com				
Authorized Customer Signature						
\ \ C \   b = a						
Title Interim Fire, Chief						
Signature Sal Sal						
Date 4-30-2024						
7 00 00 - 1						
Attachment Stryker Quote Number 220811101410						

<sup>\*</sup>Sales or use taxes on domestic (USA) deliveries will be invoiced in addition to the price of the goods and services on the Stryker Quote.



### LIFEPAK® 15 service

Stryker has been notified by our global parts providers that some components used on certain LIFEPAK 15 monitor/defibrillator models (Part Numbers beginning with V15-2) are no longer available in the market. Service on the LIFEPAK 15 with Part Number beginning with v15-5 or v15-7 is unaffected.

Stryker will continue to offer service support for this subset of the LIFEPAK 15 as follows:

- · All service parts with available inventory can be purchased by our end users
- Transactional service (time and material) is available for non-contract customers
   o If a component has failed on your device, your local Sales Representative should be contacted for support
- Contractual service
  - o Stryker will continue to offer contractual service on a yearly basis only
  - o Preventive maintenance will continue to be done on devices less than eight (8) years old. After this point, we will cease to conduct preventative maintenance and shift to device inspections
  - o If a component fails on your device, please contact your local Sales Representative for support. A pro-rated credit for any prepaid service will be provided should a unit become non-serviceable due to part availability

It is important to note that the LIFEPAK 15 has an expected life of eight (8) years from the date of manufacture. If you are uncertain of the manufacture date of your products, please contact your local Sales Representative for a full fleet assessment.

We want to ensure the highest quality products and services for our customers. As such, it is important to know that Stryker is the only FDA-approved service provider for our products. We do not contract with third party service providers, nor will we be providing them with any additional parts for these repairs. As such, we cannot guarantee the safety and efficacy of any device that is repaired by a third-party service agency.